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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr N Cobbold

	Scheme
	:
	The Winterthur Self Administered Personal Pension  (the SIPP)

	Respondents
	:
	Winterthur Pension Trustees Limited (Winterthur)


Subject

Mr Cobbold complains that Winterthur failed to act within a reasonable time in carrying out his instructions in April 2006 to dispose of a holding that formed part of the assets of his Self Invested Personal Pension Plan (SIPP). At the time of carrying out Mr Cobbold’s request, the unit price of the holding had increased, but the rate of exchange between the relevant currencies had worsened. As a result, Mr Cobbold claims that his SIPP fund has been reduced by approximately £10,000. 

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because Winterthur failed to act when instructed and has failed to consider whether a third party is liable for any loss to the funds held on trust for Mr Cobbold.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. The SIPP, of which Winterthur were trustee, held 1,133.40 shares in OEI Mac Income US Class, a unit trust. (The shares were in fact owned by Winterthur Life Nominees Ltd, but nothing turns on that). The unit trust was administered by DAIWA, based in the Republic of Ireland.  The shares had been bought in 1999, with the transaction carried out by the then investment managers of the SIPP.  

2. On 10 April 2006, Mr Cobbold’s stockbroker – the SIPP’s investment manager - gave instructions to Winterthur to sell the OEI Mac shares. DAIWA dealt with disinvestment requests on a bi-monthly basis.  DAIWA’s next dealing date was 18 April, which meant that the deal had to be placed by the cut off date of 12 April. Winterthur missed this cut off date. They concede that they were at fault.

3. DAIWA processed the instructions on the next available dealing date, 2 May 2006.  The share price on 18 April was US$642.39855.  On 2 May it was US$665.750882.

4. DAIWA needed an “Introduction Certificate” to be completed by Winterthur to comply with money laundering requirements before the sale proceeds could be released.  They asked for this to be done by email on 2 May.  Winterthur completed and returned it by fax on 3 May.

5. For reasons that are unclear, DIAWA asked again for an Introduction Certificate on 9 May.  Winterthur completed a new one and sent it by fax on 11 May.

6. The shares were sold and payment was received in two tranches (apparently due to an error by DIAWA). US$219,960.92 was paid on 15 May 2006 and US$530,828.32 on 19 May.

7. The two payments were converted by RBS, who held the SIPP bank account, at exchange rates of US$1.8935/£ and US$1.8847/£ respectively. So credits of £116,159.32 and £281,651.36 were made to the account, a total of £397,810.68. 

8. DAIWA’s normal turnaround time, including fulfilling normal money laundering requirements, is five working days. So, had the instruction to disinvest been processed on 18 April, the earliest date they would have released the money would have been 25 April with funds clearing on 28 April. 

9. Following the disinvestment Mr Cobbold transferred his fund to an alternative SIPP provider. 

Submissions
10. Mr Cobbold says that had the disinvestment occurred on the 18 April dealing date rather than May, then the proceeds would have been converted using an exchange rate of approximately US$1.77/£ rather than the actual conversion rates which were approximately US$1.89/£. So even though the unit price went up and he received more in US$ at the May dealing date, he suffered as a result of the exchange rate movement.

11. He also says that the fact that the money laundering requirements had not been satisfied in advance is a matter between DIAWA and Winterthur which should not disadvantage him.

12. Winterthur have based their calculations on theoretical date of 28 April.  This is on the basis that the delay caused by DIAWA was not their responsibility, so they have added a similar delay to the original dealing date. Based an exchange rate of US$1.825/£ on 28 April 2006, had the units been sold on the intended dealing date of 18 April the proceeds would have been £396,955.02, £855.66 less than was actually received in mid May.  
13. The SIPP’s interest rate is base rate minus 1.875%, which in April 2006 meant that the interest rate was 2.625%. 
14. RBS have told Winterthur that they are unable to supply precise historic exchange rates as they only hold start of day rates for amounts under $2,500, whereas any amount over this would have needed to be booked on the day.  
Conclusions
15. Winterthur accepts that missing the dealing date constitutes maladministration. 

16. Winterthur say that Mr Cobbold has gained by £855.66 as a result of missing the initial dealing date. 

17. Mr Cobbold ultimately received his final payment on 19 May, any loss assessment should also include an allowance for lost growth from 28 April to 19 May, had the dealing date not been missed. Using the SIPP’s own deposit rate, that interest on £396,955.02 @ 2.625% from 28 April to 19 May, is £599.51.  £855.66 minus £599.51 equals £256.15. As a result of Winterthur missing the initial dealing date Mr Cobbold has gained £256.15. 

18. Mr Cobbold correctly points out that the delay apparently caused by DIAWA has nothing to do with him.  Winterthur also distance themselves from DAIWA.  DIAWA are outside my jurisdiction.

19. DAIWA have said that their normal turnaround time for disinvesting is five working days. Assuming that they are at fault (a matter about which I make no finding), had they not re-requested the ‘introduction certificate’, than the RBS account would have been credited with Mr Cobbold’s fund earlier than 15 and 19 May. It is likely the fund would have been credited as one payment to the RBS on 10 May (3 May plus five working days) with it clearing on or about 13 May. 

20. My office has carried out some rough calculations that indicate that depending on the actual day and the actual currency conversion rate that RBS would have applied there may have been a loss of about £1,000 resulting from the time taken by DAIWA if it is assumed to have taken place following the “correct” dealing date.

21. Mr Cobbold argues that his dealings are with Winterthur and that they ought to compensate him directly for any loss caused by DAIWA.  That is not, however, the correct way to look at the matter.  This is not a situation in which services have been contracted to Winterthur and then subcontracted to DIAWA.  Mr Cobbold chose Winterthur to be trustee of holdings chosen on his behalf by a third party.  They are no more liable for an administrative failing by DAIWA as managers of one of those holdings than they are liable for the investment performance of the holdings.
22. However, as trustee they ought to give proper consideration to whether they should pursue DIAWA for any loss to the trust fund.  They cannot simply say that the loss is not their fault.  That is evidently so, but they have a fiduciary duty towards Mr Cobbold as a beneficiary that they cannot shirk.  It does not follow that it would be maladministration not to pursue DAIWA.  But it is maladministration not to have considered whether DAIWA are liable and should be pursued.

23. In failing to carry out instructions and failing to consider whether to pursue DAIWA Winterthur have caused Mr Cobbold some inconvenience, for which he should be compensated.

Directions

24. Winterthur are as soon as practicable to give proper consideration to whether DAIWA is responsible for a loss to the trust fund and if so whether DIAWA should be pursued for the loss.  They are to make that decision and act on it as if the trust funds were their own personally.

25. Within 28 days of this determination, Winterthur are to pay Mr Cobbold £200 for distress and inconvenience experienced.  

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

19 November 2008
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